

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 722 OF 2025

NAMITA GUPTA PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

KUNAL KUMAR NANGALIA RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Though this petition was filed seeking transfer of a pending case, the parties were referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre to explore the possibility of settlement of their disputes. Pursuant to the efforts made by the learned Mediator, the parties did manage to do so and reduced the terms of their compromise and executed Settlement Agreement dated 12.09.2025. In terms thereof, they have now filed a joint application, being I.A. No. 263705/2025, seeking appropriate directions.

The petitioner-wife, Namita Gupta, and the respondent-husband, Kunal Kumar Nangalia, are present in person and confirm that they voluntarily entered into the settlement agreement and have decided to break their marital tie.

We find that the parties got married on 04.12.2023 at Udaipur, Rajasthan, and they resided together till 29.03.2024. In terms of paragraph 5A of the Settlement Agreement, the respondent-husband, Kunal Kumar Nangalia, is required to pay a sum of ₹2,25,00,000/- (Rupees two crores twenty-five lakhs only) to the

petitioner-wife, Namita Gupta, in full and final settlement of all her claims, including permanent alimony, Stridhan, maintenance (past, present and future), and any other claim whatsoever. Today, the respondent-husband, Kunal Kumar Nangalia, handed over in open Court, demand draft No. 011378 dated 10.11.2025 for ₹70,00,000/- (Rupees seventy lakhs only), and demand draft No.011380 dated 11.11.2025 for ₹1,55,00,000/- (Rupees one crore fifty-five lakhs only), both drawn on the HDFC Bank, in the name of the petitioner-wife, Namita Gupta.

In the light of the settlement of the disputes between the parties, we find no reason to prolong their marital relationship or keep the litigation initiated by them pending. We, accordingly, exercise our jurisdiction under Article 142 of the Constitution of India, and dissolve the marriage performed by and between the parties on 04.12.2023.

The following proceedings pending between the parties shall be treated as dismissed/quashed/disposed of:

(i) D.V. No. 358/2024, pending before the learned JMC Gurugram, titled "Namita Gupta vs. Kunal Nangalia."

(ii) Mt. Case No. 491/2024, pending before the learned Additional Principal Judge, Family Court.

(iii) FIR No. 106/2024 converted to Case No. CHI/5045/2024, pending before the learned JMFC Gurugram, titled "State of Haryana vs. Kunal Nangalia".

(iv) Divorce Petition No. 2988/2024, pending

before the Family Court Bandra at Mumbai.

The parties shall be bound by the terms of the Settlement Agreement dated 12.09.2025 and shall abide by them scrupulously. In the event of failure of any party to do so, the aggrieved party may seek specific performance of the said agreement before the appropriate forum.

I.A. No. 263705/2025 is allowed and the transfer petition is disposed of in the aforestated terms.

The Registry shall prepare a decree of divorce by mutual consent in terms of this order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(SANJAY KUMAR)

.....J.
(ALOK ARADHE)

NEW DELHI;
NOVEMBER 13, 2025.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 722/2025

NAMITA GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KUNAL KUMAR NANGALIA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 65835/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY AND IA No. 65836/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 13-11-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rohit Oberoi, Adv.
Mr. K. Krishna Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR
Ms. Anupriya Dixit, Adv.
Ms. Yashvi Aswani, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(BABITA PANDEY)
AR-CUM-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)